Biography



Danka BARTEKOVÁ Born 19 October 1984

Slovakia

Education

PhD in International Relations and Diplomacy, Faculty of Political Sciences and International Relations, Matej Bel University, Banská Bystrica, Slovakia (2020); Master's Degree in international Relations and Diplomacy, Faculty of Political Sciences and International Relations, Matej Bel University, Banská Bystrica, Slovakia (2009)

Career Professional athlete; Police Sports Centre of Slovakia

Sports practised

Sport shooting, women's skeet event

Sports career

Olympic Games: Games of the XXIX Olympiad Beijing 2008; Games of the XXX Olympiad London 2012: bronze medallist; Games of the XXXI Olympiad Rio 2016; Games of the XXXII Olympiad Tokyo 2020 World record-holder (2008) Multiple medals from World and European Championships, World Cups and World Cup finals; Highest ranking achieved: no. 2 International Sport Shooting Federation (ISSF) Licensed Coach (C, International level)

Sports administration

Vice-President, Slovak Olympic and Sports Committee (2021-); Member of the National Olympic Committee (NOC) Executive Committee (2012-); Member of the NOC Athletes' Commission (2012-2021); Member of the Slovak Shooting Federation Executive Board (2017-2021); Member of the IOC Athletes' Commission (2013-2021); Vice-Chair of the IOC Athletes' Commission (2018-2021); Member of the World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA) Executive Committee (2018-2021) and Foundation Board (2018-2021); Member of the WADA Athletes' Committee (2018-2021)

Biography

IOC history

IOC Member (2013-2021), elected as an athlete representative and member of the IOC Athletes' Commission in London in 2021

Young Ambassador at the 1st Summer Youth Olympic Games in Singapore (2010) Member of the following commissions: Athletes', member (2013-2021), and Vice-Chair (2018-

2021); Public Affairs and Social Development through Sport (2013-); Ethics (2018-); Olympic Channel Services S.L., Board of Directors (2015-); Coordination Commission for the 3rd Summer Youth Olympic Games Buenos Aires (2013-2018); Chair, Coordination Commission for the 3rd Winter Youth Olympic Games Lausanne 2020 (2015-2020)

Awards and distinctions

Slovak Athletes of the Year – Top 10 Member (2012, 2020); "Bronze Rings" of the Slovak Olympic and Sports Committee Award (2012)